

Karan Goyal & Others versus State of H.P. & Another

Cr. MMO No.1185 of 2025

05.12.2025

Present: Mr. Ajay Kochhar, Senior Advocate with Mr. Anubhav Chopra, Advocate for the petitioners.

Mr. Tejasvi Sharma & Mr. Mohinder Zharaick, Additional Advocates General with Ms. Ranjna Patial, Deputy Advocate General, for respondent No.1.

Notice. Ms. Ranjna Patial, learned Deputy Advocate General, appears and waives service of notice on behalf of respondent No.1.

Let notice be issued to respondent No.2, for **2nd January, 2026**, on taking steps within a period of three days. Reply, on behalf of respondent No.1, be also filed in the meanwhile.

Cr.MP No.5356 of 2025

The application is considered and disposed of by exempting petitioners No.2 to 4 from appearing before the learned trial Court, however, they will continue to appear before the learned trial Court through their counsel. It is further clarified that during the course of recording the evidence, they will not raise the question of their identity.

Cr.MP No. 5357 of 2025

The application is disposed of with a direction to the applicant-petitioner to file English

translation of the Annexures in issue as and when directed
by the Court to do so.

(Virender Singh)
Judge

December 05, 2025 (ps)