

**Karan Goyal & Ors. vs. State of H.P. & Anr.**

**Cr.MMO No.1185 of 2025**

02.01.2026 Present: Mr. Ajay Kochhar, Senior Advocate with Mr. Anubhav Chopra, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Tejasvi Sharma and Mr. H.S. Rawat, Additional Advocates General, with Ms. Ranjna Patial, Deputy Advocate General, for respondent No.1/State.

Mr. R.K. Bawa, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Vaibhav Chauhan, Advocate, for complainant-respondent No.2.

Reply on behalf of respondent No.1 filed.

For consideration on the point, whether complainant-respondent No.2 has locus-standi to file the objection/reply in the present case, when, respondent No.1-State has already filed the reply, list on **06.03.2026**.

**(Virender Singh)**  
**Judge**

**January 02, 2026**  
*(subhash)*